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ERMS AND CONDITIONS

. VENDOR: Shall in ali cases be the Sctler.
‘BUYER: Shall in st eases  be L
. Govenument/Purchasing Depurtent, -+ 20077 .

JACCEFPTANCE:  This order with eny aliuclutents, cosilules the

entire agreement of the Vendor arid Buyer, Ko waivet of smodifieation
¢ additions {o the tomes of Uis order shall b vaulid unless in wiilteg
Wl signed by the Vendo ard Buyes, -7 W
CPRICES: The Buyer shall not be billel at juices higher than those
aled on dhe font of this arder. Udess otherwise specifiad, the prce
falod includes wll chuges for packing, luliog, vlomge wil
ansportation to poittt of delivary. Nu taxes shali b inciuded in Uiy
price excepl tose wivel: Vender is sequited by Taw fo coltedt fom
‘Boyer. U there wre any of these Laxes, Ly they shall be listed
eparate on ihe Vendor's invoice. Flieance charges, interest sndfor
penaltivs for fale payment will ol be pabh on this purchasc opdur,
JPACKAGING: Sullur with puckage goods i aecondance willl gowl
omnmercial pracive. ‘Faeli shipping container shall be eletidy il
‘permanently nuaded as follows (1) Saller’s sawme, addrers, (B)
onsighee’s names, address and purchase ander or purdwse releasc
ynumber and the supply agrecinent sumbet i wpplicalle: {<) container
‘wumber and total b of contdness, op. box | ol 4 hoxes and (d)
e nunber of the conttiner buring Ui packing elip. Seller shall be
st of packuging wiless olliciwiag provided, 1Y i
ATELE & RISK: The titde and sk of logx of the poods shell fal pass Lo
Buyer unti] Boyer nciually receives wul fakey possegsiost of the goods
ul e point o paints of defivery, 1 AR
"TRANSPORTATION CHARGLS: FO.B destination wnjess delivery
Tenuy are specilied aherwise in bid; Buyer apnees @ reinebuese Sellor
“for (rwsportation costy in the amosnt specifiod b e Sallet’s bid, er
sctual cost, whichever is lower, if the queied delivaly terus do not
include Gasportafon cous, provided, Buyer shall have the right o
Jesignite what method of transpustadon elmll be uted Lo shify e
Cpoads,  THTETRTEY I R
CDELIVERY: Substituiions will not be secepted. Pastial elipenents
slull be whowed, huwever, the ehipunst dall bo compluted by e
tate shown on thix erder or onder ghall be subject canweilation by
Buyer. Vendor shall not fip excess quantifies Wi i
spproval, iAo P
ANVOICING: Verdor shall invaice el elipments iy dupli The
rvises gl deveribe the hems, et gy npplicable eows of
Pyt wid most show e Puchiuse Ondor Number. Undese s
Purcluse Order Number i shown ou the involoe, it niaty be reluned b
‘o Vendar, The wveice shall be s ongital or 4 cextified copy by ihe
Vewlwr, EHENNE : BRI
. GUATUITTIES: Shelly County Government suy, by wrilten nolice
to the Seller, cancel ony conuct and Jor prrdase crder withaut
Jiubility to Seller if'it i delwmined by the County dal praluificy, in
lse Forn of enlertainuent, gille or olherwive, wore offured or given by
the Sciler, or uny st or represeatative of Uie Seiler, Lo auy ollicials
or employee of the County with & view loward scuting a coniuct for
scowny, favorzbie drcabment wilk reepot W e mwerding o
anrendity, or e making of my deteusinaticn with repeel fa the
perfonning of wich & conlimel - In Qe event Ui evniract amliy
pureliase onder is canveled by the Couaby pursuant o litis provision,
Sthe County sholl be entilled, i uddidon to uny other rights and
" gemnadics, o recover o withhold the wostnt of the ol incuaud by
she Selles it providing soch gratuities, 2+ 8T Tyt
WARRANTIES: Seller warranls that the ileses and services covered
hereumler will contorm lo applivable specilicativns, hmstictions,
srawings, dute and sanples, will be merduantible, of gowd mutenial
apd werknanship, freo From defects aud will be fit sl vulficicst for
the puspese infended. Theae warrantios shalt be in addiien to al| ather
wanuntios, expressed, inpbed v statstory. Prysient for, wnspeclica
of, or roveipt of wiicles or services shall ueg voystile g wathvir of wy
Sbreach of wanunly. :

AUTHORIZATION FOR CHANGES: Only (e Adurisistabs of

Purchosing or lis designated person s e authorily to climge wy
doscriptiot, prive or delivary date on this Turchiase Order. 1f the kates
Fisted heseont were pusainised by the Bayer o o frond bid Saan, Usn
NGO elange in above will bepiade. EITTEA : :
3. DEFAULT-CANCELLATION: Buyer reserves the sight by wiitien
s of delaidy, t cuncel U cuder, withent finbility te Buyer, i the

evont of die happc}!.ing of uny of e fllowing. inselvency ol Selier,

e filing of voluidry peliion jn busdeupley of Selier, the Rling of we -

involwlasy peGai o ave 3 el dectasad laphrups, e appoitelmett
¥ a Jeceiver or Truslee For Seller, or e execution by Sefler of wn
aesigiment fov the benefit of creditoss. 11 Seller Tuils to perforin s
secifed herain, or i Soller breaches any of the tenmus hereal, Duyer
geseves the right, without aiy Labiliy to Duyer, vpon piving Seller
Writien nolice, fo (1) ciacdl g order in whale or in purt, by writlen
qotice R Soller e Scller shil] be Hable to Uayer for sl damoges,
Jusses uad linbility Freusred by Buyer dircetly or indircetly sesulling
from Selier’s lreach, a £23 obiain U goods srJered Lerein fiom
anetvr seugee will gy exevss cos| resulling orefrom, chaigeable (o
Sellur, i1 such deligiencivs ae net einedicd. The renwedies herin
provided shall he dunalative m fn sdditon (o ay ather eneds
providud at Jiw o1 i oquity. T i R
INDEMNIFICATION: . Scher sgrece fo indennify and lusid hurnddess
Tnyes, ity uccesrarr and avs g, customery i vsers of iy puadlicts
swainet all suits af faw or I equity wul fivin all damages, cluines wid
danands eeisig oul of Gouil or injuy, to any porstie o dammges @
uuy propeuty sllegel fo Juve resudlud Fom the goods hereby ondered,
qnd, wpon the tamdviing of any sl o claini to Sellvt, (o dofend the
aine 8l Scller's expeiee e o ull coels, foor and damages, Fhe
oregaing indemnilication skl appiy whetier as o ull gosts, Jees ot
danages, The fardgoitg iudempilication dull spply whellier Solier o
fluyer gelends such syt or clzims wd whatlior e et ijury o
fuopesiy dantage i cused by e sole or gotuiran negligaice wb Sehier .
of otherwisg, - 5T IR
PATENT IDEMNIFICATION: Seller ehall indwmnuify end save .
rmless Duyer, ity stocersars, agsigns, customery o veeig of i
oducts, from ang ogainst all loss, lubility and damage, srduding
2ostz and expenees, restling Bom wy daim i the il
sy, sule o feale ol any grods supplicd wteher Ouis owdet infringe any
potetit or pufent tights, wid Setlar shall wlen nolitied, Jelond wy

weticss o clids of sch infringenionl Al ity own eptise,

ASSIONMENT: Nelther e coultwet of thiv purchase ouder, nor Uais
arder por iy Hights or abtigations bewein nwy be sesigied by Seilar,
1oy Seliuy delegate the porfurnmmce of puy of it dutfes heretualer
vitheu!, e withet caso, Counly’s prior wpllen coasel Ajy
waighitenl of atoupted assigitend, of sny wibwe B thind paities,
cithout eopent ol Uue Congaty, shait o cause Tor tenniaation of
sontact ainkor pichise oide ol tie aption of the Cowly. © b

L BQUAL EMELOYMENT: o conply fully witdh (he e

equiretnonts ¢ Titke VAL of Civil Wights At of $96, et wit Title,

SN althe Civii Rights Acl ol 1964, 0

CCONFLICE OF INFERESY: No gl of the totol conlrasl andior
rurchase wrder vl sl Le il diseetdy o idiecly 0wy
Slicial or employes of o Cowity of Shelby Teanessew a8 wiges,
compengation, of gifls in excluoge for weing v oflicid, ugeat,
mployce, subconuastar, or eansuilad o the contrackoc it cosueeliv

eeiih pay woak vonterplated or perfuniad refutive lo this coatracl.

TIANDLCAR, RACE, COLOR, RELIGION, SEX, Ot NATIONAL
OGN No person on he growsds af bandicap, rave, eolor, weligicss
ox of tlivonl odgin, will by exchuded Sun puticipation in, o be
durgnd benctits of, or be elwiwise subjected b discalndingion b the
pecforenve of Uiy comradt, o fn Lie enploymed practices of the
antaetor (e}, oS : B
APPLACABLE LAW AND YLEWU e vallabity, interpetation wol
erlomnanee of Yo tasne el conditions stlf b goverped by ihw
aws of the Swmie of Tennesece, iy aweeptmnee of Wi wrder, the

Svatdar sgrves Bt e venue [o1 ey cause of welien ssing puingad

o same glulf Lo the courls ol te § e of Temessee it sy wlieinp

iy verdor 10 Himit fhe effect of this provision ehall be pull aud void.
UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODL: 10 auy provisions of this

wrecend e i cosdtiet with the provisions of Tide 47, Chagtors

wanzh 9, TEA, it b div imend of s ngrecieent 1o modify o vary
e provizicus of fide 47 of the TCA :

42, LIABILUTY: Any sitempt Uy Yeudar to linit s tability for ;.;umlé

r services provided wmler this purchnge ooler studl e yoid gud
e eilect,




Tioga
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

December 28, 2017

Shelby County, TN
Attn: Mr. Tom Needham, Director of Public Works

160 N. Maln St.
Memphis, TN 38103

RE: Habitat Assessment
Wolf River Greenway Resiliency Project
Rodney Baber Park, Kennedy Park & Orchi Road

Shelby County, TN

Dear Mr, Neadham:

This letter, including the attached General Provisions, is provided in rasponse to your request
for professivnal consulling services including a habitat assessment for the Indiane Bat and

Northemn Long-eared Bat [the "Services™] with respect lo Rodney Baber Park, Kennsdy Park,
and Orchi Road (the "Property”] relative to the Wolf River Greenway in northem Memphis,
Shetby County, TN [the “Project”] for Shelby County, TN [the "Ciient] by Tiaga Environmental
Consullants, Inc. ["Tioga"l. Tioga proposes to perform the Services upon the terms and

conditions set forth in this fetter.

1. PURPOSE. The servites are requested i connection with the environmental review
requiraments for the project, currently funded in part through & Netional Disaster Resiliency
Granl. Documeniation ragarding the presence of sultable hat habital within the project area
may be necessary in order to obtain clearance to proceed with the project from the United

States Fish and Wildlife Service {USFWSY),

2. SCOPE OF WORK. The Services will be parformad In ganeral conformance with
industry standards and will consist of the following:

Perform & Habitat Assessment for the Indiana Bat and Northern Long-eared Bal, as
per Appendix A of the USFWS 2017 Renge-Wide Summer Survey Guideiines.

o A field survey of the three Cllent-provided project areas will ba conducted to

entify potential habitat. Locations of sultable habitat will be marked in the

field and recorded using GPS for talsr mapping.
o An assessment report will be prepared detsiling methods used, findings, and

an assessmant of habliat suitability,
Provide this assessment for submittal fo the USFWS in order to receive & projact

clearance letter.

A The Scopse of Work does not include:;
s A presence/absence survey for the bats.
« Habilal surveys for other threatened or endangered species.

Down-to-earth partners, Shy's-the-Umit solutions,

¥
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Shelby County, TN

Bt Hobltot Asseasmont

Woll River Greanwby Resiioncy Profect
Dsoomber 28, 2017

Design and construction review services relating to any safety precautions or maesns,
methods, techniques, sequences, or procedures performed as & result of the

Services.

B. Standard of Care. Tioge warrants that the Services will ba performed in
accordance with generally accepted professional practices for the Purpose sel forth
herein, and Tioga makes no further warranty, express or implied.

C. Collatersl Opinlons. Any opinion of remediation costs, construction costs or
other costs or procedures provided by Tioga collateral fo the Services represents Tioge's
judgment as a design professional and Is supplied, for informationel purposes only, as
an accommodation to Client. Client schnowledges that Tioga has no control over the
cast of labor or matenial, or over competitive bidding or market conditions. Tioga does
not reprasent such opinions 10 be accurats to any degres of professional centainty. does
not guarantee such opinions and does not warant such opinions in any way.

1]

3 COMPENSATION. CHent will pay Thoga for the Services o lump sum fee of $4,500.
Tioga wili deliver an invoics to Client upon project completion and it wili be due ang payable in
full within 30 days thereafier. Cllent acknowiedges that the fee is based upon the description of
the Servicas, Soope of Work and the Schedule as set out in this Agreement. Any revision to
any of the Services, Scope or Schedule will result in a revision to the fee.

4. SCHEDULE. Tloga will commence performance of the Setvices promptly after receipt of
written acceptance of this propossl and Tioga's recoipt of all defiverables inciuded wRhin Client
Responsibiliies. Unless provided otharwise in this letter, recelpt of all of same will constitute
Client's notica to proceed. If there are delays for reasons beyond Tioga's control, Tiogs end
Clienl will revisa this Agreement in good faith 1o revise the delivery dates.

5. CLIENT RESPONSIBILITIES. Clisnt will provide Tioga with ail information in Cliant's
possesasion which is relevant to the Services and which is believed by Ciient to be helpful In
Tioge's performance of the Services. it Is Tloga's expeciation thet the information furnished by
Cliant will indude all information concerning any special or exirsordinary services needed, as
well as all available and pertinant information and data relevant to the Services. Client may,
howaver, in s sote discretion, withhold any information or services it desires. Tioga shali not be

responsible or liable for any ciasims, damages, or consequences resulting from material
information not disclosed by Client to Tioge. Client further acknowledges that any information

withhekd from Tioga may reduce the effectivensss and accuracy of the work product.

A, Client hereby designates Tom Needham as the person to a¢i with authory on its
bohalf with respect fo the Services. Clisnt will examine and respond promptly to Tioga's
submissions, and will give prompt written notice to Tioge whenever it observes or
otherwise becomes awara of any defect in the Services.

B. Tioga hereby designates Ben Day as the person to scl with authority on its behall
with respect to the Services.

C. Not iater than Notice to Proceed, Client will provids to Tioga:

All critaria and full information as lo Client's requirements for the Services.

Page 2of 5



and to parform the Services thereon.

access to all areas of the Property.

Sheity County, TN
Bat Habltat Assessment

Wokl! River Grocmeay Reslliancy Froject
December 38, 2017

A right-of-entry to the Property praviding Tioga all legal rights to be on the Properly
The name and contact information of a person, at the Property, who can provide

Full end complete information regarding any restrictions or specia! access
requirements applicable to or conceming the Property.

Full and complete information regarding any known environmental conditions at the
site (l.e., hazardous materials or processes, speclslized protective equipment

requirements, unsound structural members, elc.).

8

. RELIANCE BY THIRD PARTIES. Unless agreed otherwise in writing, Tloga will provide
the Services pursuant to this Agreament solely for the benefit of Client. No third party may rely

on tha Services or any portion theraof, including reports issued by Tioga, regardiess of any
agreement between such third party and Client, unless Tiogas has issued a rellance letter
directly to such third party. Any relistice letier issued by Tioga wilt be subject to the same terms

and conditions as are applicable to this Agraement.
ENTIRE AGREEMENY. This propesal and the General Provisions attached herelo

7.
represent the entire understanding between Client and Tioga with respect to the Servicas and
may only be modified in writing signed by both parties. in the event of a conflict between the

terms of this letier and the Genaral Provisiong, the terms of the General Provisions will control,

Once signed on behalf of Client, this proposal will bacome a binding contract between
If this proposal satisfactority sats forth your

the parties on the terms stated herein,

understanding of the arrangements betwean\Client and Tioga, please date and slgn ¥ in the

space provided below and retumn i {o us.

e

i Appres by /Duckuy,

This proposal is valid for 30 days following the date of issue.

Tioga Environmental Consuitants, inc.

By: gﬁ"’“‘g 7:&1/

Shelby County, TN

. QL ( /L,_,

Ben Day (<4
Senior Environmental Scientist

Tom Needham

Director of Public Works

Tevms &t ne CO-'\F”HV"J y
e accrpiY yp e
fo pkey Te s
PV\VCA‘M GY’VQ"'

Pags Jof &
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Single Source Request ~ Provide an Indiana Bat habitat survey for Wolf River Activity for
Shelby County’s NCDR Grant Application, approved by the United States Department of
Housing and Urban Development.

Re: Tioga Environmental Consultants, Inc.

The Public Works Division is the managing all consultants required to provide the environmental, survey,
design and construction for the HUD NCDR resiliency Grant. The environmental for the Wolf River
activity requires that report include a Indiana Bat Habitat Assessment. The HUD purchasing requires that
any new service must be offered to any qualified Section 3 firm in Shelby County. The county has
reviewed the HUD Web site listing professional engineering firm and contact the two firms listed. Both
firms (ACOT Associates and ABES engineering) has stated that they do not have the expertise to provide
this service. See attached emails. Tioga Environmental is presently a member of the BWSC team on the
Big Creek project and will be working with that team by providing environmental reports including the
Bat Assessment. By utilizing Tioga, we have a firm that is familiar with the Grant requirements, the
specifics of the type survey to meet the Federal requirements and is a vendor with Shelby County.
Although the HUD purchasing rules prohibits the county from enforcing local requirements, Tioga is a

WBE and an LOSB.,
The scope of project required for this assessment is as follows:

1. PURPOSE. The services are requested in connection with the environmental review requirements for
the project, currently funded in part through a National Disaster Resiliency Grant. Documentation
regarding the presence of suitable bat habitat within the project area may be necessary in order to obtain
clearance to proceed with the project from the United States Fish and Wildlife Service ("USFWS’),

2. SCOPE OF WORK. The Services will be performed in general conformance with industry standards
and will consist of the following:

» Perform a Habitat Assessment for the Indiana Bat and Northern Long-cared Bat, as per
Appendix A of the USFWS 2017 Range-Wide Summer Survey Guidelines. A field survey of the three
Client-provided project areas will be conducted to identify potential habitat. Locations of suitable babitat
will be marked in the field and recorded using GPS for later mapping,

An assessment report will be required detailing methods used, findings, and an assessment of
habitat suitability.

« Provide this assessment in a format that is required for submittal to the USFWS in order to
receive a project clearance letter.

The granting of this Single Source Request will result in significant savings in time by utilize the services
of Tioga Environmental as opposed to bringing on a new firm who would require additional training on

the Grant requirements to move these projects forward.

The cost for continuing these Professional Services via Tioga shall not exceed Four Thousand, Five
Hundred and no/100 ($4,500.00) Dollars within any one of the next three (3) fiscal years.

Funds are available from the FY2018 , Account Number 27-1072-6678.

Based upon the above, the Public Works Division, is requesting approval of this Single Source Request.




Needham, Tom —

To: Sclomon Akindurg
Subject: RE: Bat Habitat Survey

Thanks for the offer to seek a partner, however, on this grant, we will require you to provide the service with
vaur full time staff.

Tom Needham
Director Public Works

160 N Main
222-2083
302-7298 Cell

From: Solomon Akindurc [mailto:dsa@®aco fates.comi
Sent: Wednesday, December 27, 2017 11:17 PM

To; Needham, Tom

Subject: RE: Bat Habital Survey

Hi Tom, there is only one project we have done as a subconsuitant on Bat Habitat Survey in 2010. However, | can reach
out to our partner who has done more of this survey for other agencies and we can join together in this pursuit if it will

be of interest to them, If that is fine with you, please let me know.
Thanks,

D. Solomon Akinduro, Ph.D.
CEOQO

a2 T

o Nealiod Fve st ang sl fAaer F axp Vorrer: Fovnjea v
5786 Shelby Oaks Drive, Suite 16A
Mermphis, TN 38134
T: 801-266-1653
F: 901-373-8222
Cell: 901-490-70585

Email; dsa@acotassociates.com

www. acotassociates.com

From: Needham, Tom [mailto:Tor Needham@shelbycountytn.gov]

Sent: Wednesday, December 27, 2017 2:53 PM
To: Emmanue! Tuombe (etuombe @abesengineering.com} <etuambe @abesengineering.com>; Solomon Akindurg

<dsa@acotassociates.com>
Cc; Vaxquez, Jlim <lim.Vazguez@shelbycountytn gov>

Subject: Bat Habitat Survey

We are requiring an Indiana Bat Habitat Survey for the HUD Resiliency NCDR Grant.

As a professional listed on the Section 3 HUD site as a provider of professions services, | am checking to see if

you have in-hause expertise to survey areas to determine if the area, where the project is located, has the

habitat desired by the indiana Bat. If you have that experience, please provide me five projects that you have
i




completed. If you do not have this specialized experience with your full time staff, Please respond that the

expertise is not available within your firm.
Thanks

Tom Needham
Director Public Works

160 N Main
222-2083
302-7298 Cell




Needham, Tom

To: Emmanuel Tuombe
Ce: Vazquez, Jim
Subject: RE: Bat Habitat Survey

Emmanuel
Thanks for your response. The assessment is a one person exercise with some office clerical assistance. 1 will

make the non-Section 3 Firms aware of your availability to assist them on their activity

Tom Needham
Director Public Works

160 N Main
222-2083
302-72498 Cell

From: Emmanuel Tuombe [malito;etuombe@abesengineering.com]

Sent: Thursday, December 28, 2017 8:4% AM
To: Needham, Tom

Cc: Vazquez, Jim

Subject: RE: Bat Habitat Survey

Tom,

Thank you for reaching out to me about the Bat Habitat Survey Oppaortunity.

i do not have the expertise in my firm to provide Bat Habitat Syrvey.

1 can suppaort firms with such expertise. | can be a sub but not a prime for this, Please consider passing my info to
firms looking for Section 3 professional services companles to support them for the Bat Habitat Survey.

Regards,

Emmanusi Tuombe, PE.

ABES

ENGINEERING
{901} 240-3011

From: Needharn, Tom [mailto:Tom.Needham @shelbycountytn.gav]

Sent: Wednesday, December 27, 2017 2:53 PM

To: Emmanueal Tuombe (eiiiombe@abesenginesring.com); 'dsa@acotassociates.com’
Cc: Vazquez, Jim

Subject: Bat Habitat Survey

We are requiring an Indiana Bat Habitat Survey for the HUD Resiliency NCOR Grant,

As a professional Jlisted on the Section 3 HUD site as a provider of professions services, | am checking to see if
vou have in-house expertise to survey areas to determine if the area, where the project is located, has the
habitat desired by the Indiana Bat. [f you have that experience, please provide me five projects that you have

1




completed. If you do not have this specialized experience with your full time staff, Please respond that the
expertise is not available within your firm.
Thanks

Tom Needham
Director Public Works

160 N Main
222-2083
302-7298 Cell




